

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

May 10, 2018

Amanda Hart Crisis Center Inc - DBA Listening Ear PO Box 800 Mt Pleasant, MI 48804-0800

RE: License #: AS180010533

Parkview Home 816 Oaklawn St Harrison, MI 48625

Dear Ms. Hart:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility, noting the modification of one bedroom door.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Diane L Stier, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

June F. Stier

1919 Parkland Drive Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010

(989) 948-0560

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS180010533

Licensee Name: Crisis Center Inc - DBA Listening Ear

Licensee Address: 107 East Illinois

Mt Pleasant, MI 48858

Licensee Telephone #: (989) 773-6904

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Amanda Hart, Licensee Designee

Michele Young, Administrator

Name of Facility: Parkview Home

Facility Address: 816 Oaklawn St

Harrison, MI 48625

Facility Telephone #: (989) 539-2704

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to note the approval of the change of the door on the southeast resident bedroom from a standard door to a "dutch" door, permitting the bottom half of the door to be closed while the top half of the door remains open.

III. Methodology

05/10/2018 Receipt of *Request for Modification of the Terms of the Registration/License* from Administrator Michele Young, including BFS guidelines for permitting such a door.

05/10/2018 Contact – Telephone Call Made to Home Manager at facility to identify the particular bedroom involved.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Administrator Michele Young submitted a request to modify Resident A's bedroom door. Ms. Young noted, "She (Resident A) would like to have her door made into a dutch door. This will allow her to keep individuals out of her room while she is in there without having to keep her door closed all of the time."

I received and reviewed a copy of an email from Randy Lankford, Regional Supervisor, Bureau of Fire Services, dated 4/18/17. In the email, Mr. Lankford stated: "The rules are silent on the use of dutch doors. BFS would permit them on the bedroom doors of AFC's but some guidelines need to be followed."

The BFS guidelines given by Mr. Lankford are as follows:

- "The upper leaf of the door would need to self-latch into the bottom leaf when closed.
- The bottom leaf would be required to have latching hardware to securely latch the door into the door frame. A single door knob would be required to open the door. Two actions to open the door would not be permitted.
- The upper leaf needs to have an astragal [molding attached horizontally to the bottom edge of the upper (top) leaf of the dutch door] installed which covers the gap between door leafs, and to insure that the top leaf cannot be closed without contacting the lower leaf and causing the unit to close as a single door."

The modification request submitted by Ms. Young included the additional comment: "We will follow all specifications attached from the Bureau of Fire Safety to include how the door should latch as one to close utilizing the proper hardware."

V. Recommendation

Provided that the modification to the southeast bedroom door from a standard/single door to a dutch door complies with the guidelines provided by BFS, dated 4/18/17, I recommend approval of the modification of the southeast bedroom door.

Drane	7	ζ.	Stier
Diane L Stier			
Licensing Co	กรน	ltai	nt

May 10, 2018 Date

Dawn Simm

05/10/2018

Dawn Timm Area Manager Date